

No. 18-1059

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRIDGET ANNE KELLY, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BRIAN A. BENCZKOWSKI
Assistant Attorney General
ERIC J. FEIGIN
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK
*Assistants to the Solicitor
General*
ANDREW W. LAING
Attorney
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	2
A. Factual background	2
B. Trial proceedings	10
C. Appeal.....	17
Summary of argument	21
Argument.....	24
I. Kelly and Baroni committed property fraud by faking a traffic study to divert agency resources.....	25
A. The statutory definition of fraud is satisfied by proof that the defendant obtained property by means of a material falsehood.....	25
B. Defendants’ conduct satisfies each of the requirements for wire fraud.....	28
C. Defendants were not convicted for concealing a political motive for an action that they were otherwise authorized to undertake.....	32
1. The lie found by the jury was about the existence of a traffic study, not Kelly’s and Baroni’s motives	33
2. Sufficient evidence supports the jury’s finding that defendants commandeered Port Authority resources by faking a traffic study	35
a. Sufficient evidence shows that Baroni lacked authority to realign the lanes without faking a traffic study.....	35
b. Sufficient evidence shows that no traffic study existed	40
D. Defendants offer no sound legal basis for exempting their conduct from the fraud statutes	43

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
II. Affirming Kelly’s and Baroni’s convictions would not suggest that routine political conduct is federal fraud	47
Conclusion	53
Addendum — Key to trial transcripts in the Joint Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	28, 29, 46
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	28, 31
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896)	26
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	35
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924).....	26
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	49, 50, 51
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	27, 30, 48
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	26, 27, 29, 43, 44
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016).....	35, 38, 40, 43
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	26, 29, 30, 42
<i>Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	48
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	49
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	27, 43, 44
<i>The Proprietors of the Charles River Bridge v.</i> <i>The Proprietors of the Warren Bridge</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 420 (1837).....	32

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Allison</i> , 772 F.3d 554 (8th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>United States v. Baldrige</i> , 559 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1226 (2009)	45
<i>United States v. Delano</i> , 55 F.3d 720 (2d Cir. 1995)	29, 45
<i>United States v. Gregoire</i> , 638 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>United States v. Jinian</i> , 725 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>United States v. Pabey</i> , 664 F.3d 1084 (7th Cir. 2011)	45
<i>United States v. Ramdeo</i> , 682 Fed. Appx. 751 (11th Cir.), cert denied, 138 S. Ct. 367 (2017)	28
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 465 F.3d 667 (6th Cir. 2006)	48
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)	30

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. 2	10
18 U.S.C. 241	2
18 U.S.C. 242	2, 10
18 U.S.C. 371	2, 10, 26
18 U.S.C. 666	12, 14, 21
18 U.S.C. 666(a)(1)(A)	2, 10, 25, 26, 47
18 U.S.C. 1341	26
18 U.S.C. 1343	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1344	26
18 U.S.C. 1346	27
18 U.S.C. 1349	2, 10, 26
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 32:1-7 (West 1963)	3
N.Y. Unconsol. Law § 6407 (McKinney 1961)	3

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1951)	27, 45
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> :	
Vol. 1 (1765).....	31
Vol. 2 (1766).....	46
2 John Bouvier, <i>A Law Dictionary</i> (1839).....	31
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....	30
